Non-current financial liabilities  130,208 583,029 713,237

Miscellaneous payables and other non-current liabilities 108,339 - 108,939

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities  40,359 102,433 142,792

Trade and miscellaneous payables and other current liabilities 105,356 - 105,356

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,932,567 - 2,618,029

(*) amounts already reclassified for IFRS 16 purposes.

Interim Management Report

at March 31, 2019

Adoption of IFRS 16 14

IMPACT ON THE MAIN SEPARATE INCOME STATEMENT AND
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION ITEMS FOR THE FIRST
QUARTER OF 2019

“Comparable” income statement data and “comparable” statement of financial position data are

presented to ensure comparability of income and financial results for the first quarter of 2019 with the

corresponding periods of the previous year; said data were prepared according to the previous

accounting standards (IAS 17 and related Interpretations).

The impact of IFRS 16 on the main income statement data for the first quarter of 2019 is detailed

below.

(thousands of euro) 1st Quarter 1st Quarter Impact  1st Quarter

 2019 2019 new 2018

  comparable standards

 (a) (*) (b) (c=a-b)

Operating costs (12,082) (41,350)   29,268  (40,182)

EBITDA 82,820 53,552 29,268 55,339

Amortization of rights of use / finance leases (31,053) (4,205) 26,848 (3,215)

EBIT 51,767 49,347 2,420 52,124

Financial charges for rights of use / finance

leases
(5,987)

(1,019)
(4,968) (51)

Profit (loss) before tax from continuing
operations

45,780 48,328 (2,548)   51,093

Income taxes (13,386) (13,889) 503 (14,693)

Profit (loss) for the period 32,394 34,439 (2,045) 36,400

(*) in the comparable first quarter of 2019 the leases signed as from 1.1.2019 continue to be classified as operating leases for the

purposes of IAS 17.

The different nature, qualification and classification of expenses, with recognition of the “Amortization of

the right of use of the asset" and of "Financial charges for interest associated with the rights of use",

instead of the "Costs for use of third-party assets - operating lease payments ”, as per IAS 17, had a

positive impact on EBITDA of 29,268 thousand euros.

Interim Management Report

at March 31, 2019

Adoption of IFRS 16 15

The impact of IFRS 16 on the main statement of financial position data at March 31, 2019 is shown

below.

(thousands of euro) 3.31.2019 3.31.2019 Impact of

  comparable new standards

(a) (b) (c=a-b)

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill 1,411,770 1,411,770 -

Intangible assets 41,181 41,181 -

Tangible assets 255,314 255,314 -

Right of use on third-party

assets
684,501 2,739 681,762

Other non-current assets 7,222 7,222 -

Total Non-current assets 2,399,988 1,718,226 681,762

Current assets 256,544 272,113 -15,569

Total assets 2,656,532 1,990,339 666,193

Equity and Liabilities

Equity 1,454,294 1,456,339 -2,045

Non-current liabilities 810,321 252,465 557,856

Current liabilities 391,917 281,625 110,292

Total liabilities 1,202,238 534,090 668,148

Total Equity and Liabilities 2,656,532 1,990,429 666,103

The impact of IFRS 16 on net financial debt is detailed below.

Adjusted net financial debt

(thousands of euro) 3.31.2019 12.31.2018 Change

Adjusted net financial debt  686,407 48,088  638,319

Reversal of additional lease liabilities as at 1.1.2019  (668,851) -  (668,651)

Adjusted Net Financial Debt (excluding IFRS 16 impact

as at 1.1.2019)  17,156 48,088  (30,332)

Interim Management Report

at March 31, 2019

Financial Position and Cash Flows Performance 16

OPERATING PERFORMANCE IN THE PERIOD

(thousands of euro)

 Change   1st Quarter

2019

 1st Quarter

2019

 1st Quarter

2018

   comparable

 In

absolute

values

 %

 In

absolute

values

 %

   a   b   c   (a-c)   (a-c)/c   (b-c)   (b-c)/c

Revenues   94,902   94,902   95,521  (619) -0.6% (619) -0.6%

Costs for lease of premises  (2,452) (31,720) (32,866) 30,414 -92.5% 1,146 -3.5%

Employee benefits expenses - Ordinary

expenses
(2,762) (2,762) (2,095) (667) 31.8% (667) 31.8%

Employee benefits expenses -

Restructuring and rationalization

expenses

(557) (557) 0 (557) - (557) -

Maintenance and other operating and

service expenses
(6,311) (6,311) (5,221) (1,090) 20.9% (1,090) 20.9%

Operating profit before depreciation

and amortization, capital gains

(losses) and impairment reversals

(losses) on non-current assets

(EBITDA)

   82,820  53,552 55,339 27,481 49.7% (1,787) -3.2%

Amortization, gains/losses on disposals

and impairment losses on non-current

assets

(31,053) (4,205) (3,215) (27,838) 865.9% (990) 30.8%

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT)   51,767  49,347 52,124 (357) -0.7% (2,777) -5.3%

Finance income/(expenses) (5,987) (1,019) (1,031) (4,956) 480.7% 12 -1.2%

Profit (loss) before tax   45,780  48,328 51,093 (5,313) -10.4% (2,765) -5.4%

Income taxes (13,386) (13,889) (14,693) 1,307 -8.9% 804 -5.5%

Profit for the period   32,394  34,439 36,400 (4,006) -11.0% (1,961) -5.4%

The structure of revenues and costs of the Company is largely determined by medium-term and long-